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Reference Candidate Status Reason of exclusion 

2025PMF-PIPF-2 

GARCIA ROMáN, NELSON  Admitted   
GHOLAMI, ROOZBEH  Excluded  1 4 6 
KATARIYA, RAHUL  Excluded  1 4 5 
KHAN, ASIF  Excluded  1 
RIZWAN, SYED TALHA   Excluded  1 
SARKAR, ANIRUDDA  Excluded  1 
SHAH, SYED ADEEL HUSSAIN   Excluded  1 
WAZIR, JAWAD  Admitted   

2025PMF-PIPF-16 

AKHAVANZADEH, MOHAMMADREZA  Excluded  1 
AL-GHANIM, EISA  Excluded  1 5 
ARDALAN, ARAM  Excluded  1 
BAKHSHINEJAD BAHAMBARI, ALIREZA  Excluded  1 
BESSMERTNYI, KIRILL  Excluded  1 5 6 
BUDIHAL, SAGAR  Excluded  1 
DHAVALE, SWAROOP  Excluded  1 4 
DIMBUSHE, MEKONNEN GIRMA  Admitted   
DOLATYARI, MOHAMMAD  Excluded  1 4 
GHAHREMANI, ALI  Excluded  1 
GHODSI, MOHAMMAD  Excluded  1 
HAFIZ MUHAMMAD, SAAD  Excluded  1 
HAMZA, MUHAMMAD  Admitted   
HAQ, FAZAL  Excluded  1 
HARIRI, SAMAN  Excluded  1 
IDRESS, MUHAMMAD  Admitted   
JABBAR, NOMAN  Excluded  1 5 
JAMSHIDI, SAEED  Excluded  1 
JANNATALIPOUR, MEHDI  Excluded  1 
KHAN, ASAD AHMED  Excluded  1 
KHAN, ASIF  Excluded  1 
KHAN, MUSHAYYED MUHAMMAD ALI  Admitted   
KHEIRI, AMIR  Excluded  1 
MEHMOOD, AWAIS  Excluded  1 4 
MOATAZ, HASNAE  Excluded  1 5 6 
NAUMAN, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  1 
RAHEEM, ANEEQ  Admitted   
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2025PMF-PIPF-16 

SADEGHISERAJI, JABER  Admitted   
SANTOS, JOãO  Excluded  4 
SHAHANI, AMIRHOSSEIN  Admitted   
SHAKIR, MUHAMMAD ZAMAN  Excluded  1 
SULTAN, FADY  Admitted   
SVIANADZE, AVTANDIL  Excluded  1 4 6 
USMAN, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  1 4 
WAZIR, JAWAD  Admitted   
YADOLLAHPOUR KEBRIA, HOSSEIN  Excluded  1 
ZIDANI, ABDELHAK  Admitted   

2025PMF-PIPF-19 

ABOU DARGHAM, ABDALLAH  Excluded  1 
ASLAM, HAFIZ MUHAMMAD  Excluded  1 
JAGTAP, PRATIKSHA   Excluded  4 
KHAN, HAMZA  Admitted   
NAGHSHI, ALI  Excluded  1 
SALCEDO BOWEN, ANA CAROLA  Excluded  1 
SHARIF, MUHAMMAD NAUMAN  Admitted   
VALENZUELA MESTRE, CARLOTA  Admitted   
YUSUF, ABDULRAUF MUHAMMAD  Excluded  1 

2025PMF-PIPF-21 

BARYAL, BARYALAI  Excluded  1 
BAZAN, FLORENCIA   Excluded  4 
HABIBPANAH, NILOUFAR  Excluded  1 2 4 
HUSSAIN, AIJAZ  Excluded  1 4 5 6 
MERKUSHOV, IGOR  Excluded  1 
RAHAMAN, MD ABDUR   Excluded  1 4 5 6 
SAIRA, SAIRA  Excluded  1 
YOUSAF, MUHAMMAD TUFAIL  Excluded  1 

2025PMF-PIPF-22 

FERRé ROCA, MARTí  Admitted   
HABIBPANAH, NILOUFAR  Excluded  1 2 4 
HUSSAIN, AIJAZ  Excluded  1 4 5 6 
MERKUSHOV, IGOR  Excluded  1 
RAHAMAN, MD ABDUR   Excluded  1 4 5 6 
SAIRA, SAIRA  Excluded  1 
SHAKIR, MUHAMMAD ZAMAN  Excluded  1 
YOUSAF, MUHAMMAD TUFAIL  Excluded  1 
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2025PMF-PIPF-24 

CASTRO RICCIERI, NATALIA LORENA  Excluded  1 2 4 
GHADAMKHEIR, MANI  Admitted   
HUSSAIN, AIJAZ  Excluded  1 4 5 6 
MERKUSHOV, IGOR  Excluded  1 
RAHAMAN, MD ABDUR   Excluded  1 4 5 6 
SAIRA, SAIRA  Excluded  1 
SHAKIR, MUHAMMAD ZAMAN  Excluded  1 
YOUSAF, MUHAMMAD TUFAIL  Excluded  1 

2025PMF-PIPF-29 

CASTRO RICCIERI, NATALIA LORENA  Excluded  1 2 4 
FARZANA, SADIA  Admitted   
HABIBPANAH, NILOUFAR  Excluded  1 2 4 
JIMéNEZ PAYO, LAIA  Admitted   
LOPEZ JIMENEZ, MARIA DEL CARMEN  Admitted   
MARCUELLO LóPEZ, JAVIER  Admitted   

2025PMF-PIPF-30 

AKHAVANZADEH, MOHAMMADREZA  Excluded  1 
ALI, RANA HUZAIFA SHARAFAT  Admitted   
BUDIHAL, SAGAR  Excluded  1 
CAPPONI, FLORENCIA  Excluded  1 2 
CáRDENAS PIñEROS, DANIEL EDUARDO  Admitted   
GULZAR, FAKIHA   Admitted   
HAMZA, MUHAMMAD  Admitted   
HAQ, FAZAL  Excluded  1 
IBRAHIM, KHALED  Excluded  1 
IDRESS, MUHAMMAD  Admitted   
ISHAQ, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  1 
ISHFAQ, HAMZA  Admitted   
KATARIYA, RAHUL  Excluded  1 4 5 
KHAN, ASAD AHMED  Excluded  1 
KHAN, HAMZA  Admitted   
LISAN, FASSEH UL  Excluded  2 
MANSOURI, NOURHENE  Excluded  1 
MISHRA, PRIYANKA  Excluded  1 
MOATAZ, HASNAE  Excluded  1 5 6 
MOHADDESNIA, MOHAMMADREZA  Excluded  1 4 6 
MOHAMMADI, KIARASH  Excluded  1 2 
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2025PMF-PIPF-30 

MOHTARAMI, SADEGH  Excluded  1 
NAUMAN, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  1 
RAHEEM, ANEEQ  Admitted   
SOLOMON, BENIN THANKA   Excluded  1 
SULTAN, FADY  Admitted   
SVIANADZE, AVTANDIL  Excluded  1 4 6 
UR REHMAN, MAAZ   Excluded  1 2 4 6 
VICIDOMINI, LUIGI  Excluded  1 4 5 6 
YÜKSEK, EZGI NUR  Admitted   
ZAIB, AURANG  Admitted   

2025PMF-PIPF-31 

ARGESSA , GEMECHU  Excluded  1 4 6 
AZIZ, MISBAH  Excluded  1 
BESSMERTNYI, KIRILL  Excluded  1 5 6 
CAPPONI, FLORENCIA  Excluded  1 2 
DOLATI, MOZHDEH  Excluded  1 
FAYYAZ, ZIRWA  Admitted   
GHAREHBAGHI, SETAYESH  Excluded  1 
GULZAR, FAKIHA   Admitted   
HANAN, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  1 
IBRAHIM, KHALED  Excluded  1 
IBRAHIM, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  1 
ISHAQ, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  1 
ISHFAQ, HAMZA  Admitted   
JAGTAP, PRATIKSHA   Excluded  4 
JIJI, ASHBY  Excluded  1 2 4 6 
LISAN, FASSEH UL  Excluded  2 
MANSOURI, NOURHENE  Excluded  1 
MATUTE RAULI, BEATRIZ DEL CARMEN  Admitted   
MISHRA, PRIYANKA  Excluded  1 
MOHAMMADI, KIARASH  Excluded  1 2 
SHAREEF , MUHAMMAD   Excluded  1 5 
SORRENTINO, ROBERTO  Excluded  4 
THAKUR, KRITIKA  Excluded  1 
UR REHMAN, MAAZ   
  

Excluded  1 2 4 6 
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2025PMF-PIPF-32 

ABIDI, KHIZRA HASSAN  Excluded  1 4 6 
GHAREHBAGHI, SETAYESH  Excluded  1 
IDRESS, MUHAMMAD  Admitted   
JAGTAP, PRATIKSHA   Excluded  4 
MATUTE RAULI, BEATRIZ DEL CARMEN  Admitted   
MOHAMMADI, KIARASH  Excluded  1 2 
NAGHSHI, ALI  Excluded  1 
RAHEEM, ANEEQ  Admitted   
SAJJAD, QAMAR  Excluded  1 
TRON, NATALIIA  Admitted   
YÜKSEK, EZGI NUR  Admitted   

2025PMF-PIPF-33 

AKHTAR, MUHAMMAD DAOD  Excluded  1 4 5 6 
DADMARZI, FATEMEH  Excluded  3 
JIMéNEZ GUERRERO, ALEJANDRO  Excluded  4 
KAUR, GURPREET  Excluded  1 4 5 6 
MUñOZ CHAMBA, WILLAN ANTONIO  Admitted   
SHAH, FAHIM HUSSAIN   Excluded  1 
ZAHID, ESHA  Excluded  1 4 

2025PMF-PIPF-34 

AKHTAR, MUHAMMAD DAOD  Excluded  1 4 5 6 
DADMARZI, FATEMEH  Excluded  3 
JIMéNEZ GUERRERO, ALEJANDRO  Excluded  4 
KAUR, GURPREET  Excluded  1 4 5 6 
MATUTE RAULI, BEATRIZ DEL CARMEN  Admitted   
SAJJAD, QAMAR  Excluded  1 
SHAH, FAHIM HUSSAIN   Excluded  1 
ZAHID, ESHA  Excluded  1 4 

2025PMF-PIPF-35 

ABDOL, MOHAMMAD ALI  Admitted   
ABEDINI, MAHSHID  Excluded  4 
AETIZAZ, MUHAMMAD  Admitted   
AHMAD, UZAIR  Excluded  1 
AKTAR, MD SHOHIL  Excluded  1 5 6 
ALI, SHAHID   Excluded  1 
ARGESSA , GEMECHU  Excluded  1 4 6 
AZAM, RAFIQUE  Excluded  1 
AZIZ, MISBAH  Excluded  1 
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2025PMF-PIPF-35 

BADLON, MARK CLIFFTON  Excluded  1 
BANGASH, IFTIKHAR AHMED  Excluded  1 4 6 
BESSMERTNYI, KIRILL  Excluded  1 5 6 
BUDIHAL, SAGAR  Excluded  1 
CAPPONI, FLORENCIA  Excluded  1 2 
FAYYAZ, ZIRWA  Admitted   
GHAREHBAGHI, SETAYESH  Excluded  1 
GULZAR, ANAM  Excluded  1 
GULZAR, FAKIHA   Admitted   
HANAN, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  1 
HUSSAIN, MUZAMMIL  Excluded  1 5 
HYJAZI, ALHENA  Excluded  1 4 
IBRAHIM, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  1 
ISHAQ, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  1 
ISHFAQ, HAMZA  Admitted   
JIJI, ASHBY  Excluded  1 2 4 6 
KAITHATHARA, ANEENA RAPHEL  Excluded  1 
KATARIYA, RAHUL  Excluded  1 4 5 
KAUR, GURPREET  Excluded  1 4 5 6 
KHAN, ASAD AHMED  Excluded  1 
KHAN, ASIF  Excluded  1 
KHAN, HAMZA  Admitted   
KHAN, MUHAMMAD ABDULLAH  Admitted   
LISAN, FASSEH UL  Excluded  2 
MANSOURI, NOURHENE  Excluded  1 
MISHRA, PRIYANKA  Excluded  1 
MOATAZ, HASNAE  Excluded  1 5 6 
MOEZZI, BAHAREH  Excluded  1 
MORE, HARISH  Excluded  1 
MUQADDAS, FIZZAH   Excluded  1 
MUSHTAQ, SADIA  Excluded  1 4 
NAYEEM, S M ABDUL  Excluded  1 6 
NAZ, MUBEEN  Excluded  1 2 
NAZEER, MEMONA  Excluded  1 2 
POOLADI, MOSAYEB  Excluded  1 
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2025PMF-PIPF-35 

RAFIQ, MUHAMMAD   Excluded  1 4 6 
RIDA, FATIMA  Excluded  1 5 6 
SAEED, NAZIA  Excluded  1 2 5 
SALCEDO BOWEN, ANA CAROLA  Excluded  1 
SHAFIQ, MUHAMMAD  Admitted   
SHAREEF , MUHAMMAD   Excluded  1 5 
SHUKLA, KRATI  Admitted   
SOLOMON, BENIN THANKA   Excluded  1 
TAHIRA, SAMIA  Excluded  1 
THAKUR, KRITIKA  Excluded  1 
UNNIKRISHNAN, MANJIMA  Admitted   
UR REHMAN, MAAZ   Excluded  1 2 4 6 
YUSUF, ABDULRAUF MUHAMMAD  Excluded  1 
ZAHOOR, AMNA  Excluded  1 2 
ZAIB, AURANG  Admitted   

2025PMF-PIPF-36 

AKBARIAN, HEYDAR  Excluded  1 
AKHAVANZADEH, MOHAMMADREZA  Excluded  1 
BAKHSHINEJAD BAHAMBARI, ALIREZA  Excluded  1 
BUENDIA ANAYA, PAOLA  Excluded  1 
FAYYAZ, ZIRWA  Admitted   
HAMZA, MUHAMMAD  Admitted   
HUSSAIN, KHURRAM  Excluded  1 
IBRAHIM, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  1 
SARFRAZ, SARA  Excluded  1 
SVIANADZE, AVTANDIL  Excluded  1 4 6 
THAKUR, KRITIKA  Excluded  1 
TORRES RABANAL, IRENE  Admitted   
ULLAH, NAJEEB  Admitted   
ZAIB, AURANG  Admitted   

2025PMF-PIPF-37 

ABIDI, KHIZRA HASSAN  Excluded  1 4 6 
ANGURELL GINéS, PAU  Excluded  6 
BERNAL BUSTOS, CLAUDIO RAúL  Excluded  1 6 
DADMARZI, FATEMEH  Excluded  3 
JIMéNEZ GUERRERO, ALEJANDRO  Excluded  4 
KHAN, MUHAMMAD ABDULLAH  Admitted   
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2025PMF-PIPF-37 

MUñOZ CHAMBA, WILLAN ANTONIO  Admitted   
NAGHSHI, ALI  Excluded  1 
QADEER, QURATULAIN  Admitted   
SAJJAD, QAMAR  Excluded  1 
SOLOMON, BENIN THANKA   Excluded  1 
VERA ERAZO, FERNANDO DAVID   Excluded  1 4 6 
YUSUF, ABDULRAUF MUHAMMAD  Excluded  1 
YÜKSEK, EZGI NUR  Admitted   
ZAHID, ESHA  Excluded  1 4 
ZAHIR, AHMADULLAH  Excluded  1 4 5 6 

 

Reasons of exclusion 

1. Declaration of equivalence not submitted 
2. Photocopy of identity card, resident`s card or passport currently in force. 
3. Currículum Vitae 
4. Photocopy of the certificate of the official academic qualification or proof of payment of the fees for the issuance of the 

certificate that allows the holder to access the doctoral studies. 
5. Academic transcript of the undergraduate degree issued in one of the following languages: Catalan, Spanish, English, French, 

Italian or Portuguese 
6. Academic transcript of the master’s degree issued in one of the following languages: Catalan, Spanish, English, French, Italian or 

Portuguese. 
7. Motivation letter 
8. Not meeting the requirements for admission to the PhD programme for the 2025/2026 academic year 
9. Being in possession of a doctoral degree 


